
E - List #3
What We Did On Our Summer Vaycay!

Welcome to Walnut Street Paper's third e-list of 2021! Earlier in the summer, we took the family on a five-week cross
country roadtrip. Our journey began in Kutztown, Pennsylvania and took us to Ohio, Michigan, Minnesota, South

Dakota, Wyoming, Colorado, Kansas, Missouri, Tennessee, Virginia, and back home to Pennsylvania. In addition to all
the hiking, camping, outdoor dining, sightseeing, and friend visits, we were able to do quite a bit of book and ephemera
scouting and picking along the way, sometimes to our children's dismay! Here, we offer 20 of our summer roadtrip finds,

ranging from fairy tales to bestiaries, from the occult to anarchy, and much more!
 

Feel free to contact us with any questions or to request additional photographs. To purchase or reserve, please contact
us directly at walnutstreetpaper@gmail.com or call us at 646-509-9744.

Thanks for looking! - Alexis & George Sirrakos

HARING, Keith. Untitled [Barking Dog], Postcard.
 
SOLD
 
HARING, Keith. Untitled [Barking Dog], Postcard. New York: Artpost, 1987. 10.7x15.2 cm. Original postcard featuring
Haring’s iconic barking dog in white on a red background. Minor creasing to corners with a tiny nick along bottom edge.
Faint surface scratches to recto, not impacting image, along with some minor rubbing to verso of postcard. Near Fine.

DE LA MOTTE FOUQUÉ, [Friedrich H. K.]. Undine. Illustrated by Arthur Rackham.
 
$250
 
DE LA MOTTE FOUQUÉ, [Friedrich H. K.]. Undine. London: William Heinemann, 1909. 25.5x19cm: 136pp. First Trade
Edition. Adapted from the German by W. L. Courtney. Illustrated by Arthur Rackham with 15 tipped-in color plates,
including frontispiece, with printed tissue guards intact. Publisher’s blue cloth with titling and illustration of a water
nymph stamped in gilt to front cover. Beautifully decorated spine with titling and illustrations of fish stamped in gilt. Gilt
bright all around, which is uncommon for this title. Often, the spine is badly sunned and gilt faded. Pictorial endpapers
designed by Rackham. Book housed in a blue cloth slipcase. Faint rubbing to boards with light wear to edges and
corners. Minor loss of blue color to rear board. Spine lightly sunned and ends gently bumped. Tiny bit of fraying just
starting at spine ends and a small split near top of spine. Endpapers toned with ghost outline of previously affixed tape.
Light toning to pages, primarily along edges. Color plates clean. Spine cracked at some gatherings. Latimore & Haskell,
34-35. Better than Very Good.
 

Undine, originally a German romance legend, was beloved by many children during the 19th century. The tale follows
Undine, a water nymph, as she searches for a soul; a story not too far removed from the modern day tale of The Little
Mermaid. In this edition, Rackham adds his own interpretation of the text to create a marvelously illustrated version of
this tale.

BAUM, L. Frank. The Enchanted Island of Yew.
 
$400
 
BAUM, L. Frank. The Enchanted Island of Yew. Indianapolis: Bobbs-Merrill Company, 1903. 23.5x18cm: 242pp. First
Edition, First Printing. Illustrated by Fanny Y. Cory. Original grey cloth boards with titling and illustration stamped in
black, orange, yellow, lavender and peach. Title on spine stamped in orange with black outline. Whimsically illustrated
endpapers in cream, orange, black and white. Eight full color plates, with orange in-text illustrations. First edition points
include an upside-down in-text illustration on p. 238, along with the Brauns printers stamp on the publisher’s page.
Lightly soiled boards with a few minor scratches to rear. Spine ends bumped with light edge wear mostly to corners.
Contains a sweet gift inscription in blue ink, the number 197 hand-written in black ink, along with a cute enhancement in
black ink making a character appear to have an eye-patch (made probably by the child receiving the gift), all to the front
free endpaper. Spine cracked at a few gatherings. Closed tear (2.5x5cm) with flattened out creasing to the margin of p.
113, and a tiny closed tear to p.112. 
 
Best known for creating the world of Oz, L. Frank Baum constructs a more classic fairy tale in The Enchanted Island of
Yew. Here, Baum incorporates more of the usual fairytale suspects including knights, castles, and fairies. A fun
collectible for any Oz and Baum fan!

ROBACK, C. W. The Mysteries of Astrology, and the Wonders of Magic. [Presentation Copy, Inscribed by
Author]
 
SOLD
 
ROBACK, C. W. The Mysteries of Astrology, and the Wonders of Magic. Including a History of the Rise and Progress of
Astrology, and the Various Branches of Necromancy; Together with Valuable Directions and Suggestions Relative to the
Casting of Nativities, and Predictions by Geomancy, Chiromancy, Physiognomy, &c. also Highly Interesting Narratives,
Anecdotes, &c. Illustrative of the Marvels of Witchcraft, Spiritual Phenomena, and the Results of Supernatural Influence.
Boston: Published by the Author, 1854. 24x15.5cm: 238pp., plus two pages of advertisements for services and products
by Roback. First Edition. Beautifully illustrated, with one source claiming this to be the first American text on astrology,
although we are unable to corroborate this claim elsewhere (Astrology - Do the Heavens Rule our Destiny?, Ankerberg
& Weldon, 2011). Original blue cloth boards. Illustration of the author’s family summer residence stamped in gilt to front
board along with blindstamped borders and floral accents at corners. Identical design entirely blindstamped to rear
board. Titling, decorative accents, and illustration of a wizard, likely Roback, on the spine, all in gilt. Text block edges
gilt. Gilting relatively bright. All edges and corners worn. Boards rubbed with some areas of discoloration, primarily to
spine. Spine ends chipped, exposing about 0.5cm of the binding at the head and tail of spine. Cloth between lower half
of front board and spine separating, but board itself remains attached. Spine cracked at first gathering, resulting in one
leaf loose. Moderate foxing and sporadic staining to endpapers and preliminaries. Frontispiece of the author lacking
tissue guard. Text block clean with scattered staining and foxing. A scarce grimoire in Good condition.
 

Ink presentation copy to Samuel B. Miller, signed by the author, Dr. C. W. Roback, and dated July 29th, 1857. As written
on the title page, Roback was President of the Astrological College of Sweden and Founder of the Society of the Magi in
London, Paris, and St. Petersburg. In this text, Roback covers topics such as elementary principles of astrology, divine
origins of astrology, ancient phrenology, and the art of palm reading, among many others. Roback also shares a number
of narratives of occult lore, including Dr. Faustus and his demon, the witches of Mohra in Sweden, and sorcery in
France.
 
Roback, a very interesting figure in occult history, is the self-proclaimed “seventh son of a seventh son” in his family,
which grants him “prophetic gifts”. According to the author biography found at the beginning of the book, Roback began
studying the occult sciences at the age of fourteen in his native Sweden. He subsequently traveled to various parts of
Europe, Asia, and Africa to practice and perfect his craft. While traveling, he claimed to have performed a number of
nativities and predictions and was bestowed several honors at the various capitals of Europe. Roback arrived in the
United States in 1844 and resided primarily in Baltimore, Philadelphia, New York, and Boston, where he supposedly
continued sharing his prophetic gifts with thousands of people. Later accounts claim that Roback fled Sweden in 1844 to
escape imprisonment resulting from having committed fraudulent acts. While in the United States, Roback embarked on
several successful, albeit temporary, business ventures where he offered his services to help cure the sick, predict
births and courtship, and recover lost or stolen property, among other services. While he built up quite a reputation, he
was often described as a swindler, mostly for obtaining money under false pretenses, and thus having to move to a
different city every so often. Roback died in Cincinnati in 1867. (American Swedish Historical Foundation, Nord & Leach,
1965)

Hagstrom’s Map of Brooklyn. 
 
$75
 
Hagstrom’s Map of Brooklyn. House Number Guide, Subway and Bus Lines, Postal Zones. Map No. 2040A, includes
street, avenue, and postal zone index to Brooklyn. New York: Hagstrom Company, Inc., undated [c. 1966, based on
Hagstrom map date code of G-RR]. Folder, 22x10cm; Index, 62x42cm; Map, 74x62cm. Price of 75 cents appearing on
front cover. Black folder with red and white lettering and a map highlighting the borough of Brooklyn on front. Rear of
folder lists prices for Hagstrom’s other maps and atlases of the New York metropolitan area. When opened, index
mounted and folded on left and map mounted and folded on right. Folder slightly cocked. Some wear and creasing to
folder edges and spine. Smoothed out creases near top of map and at some folds. Tiny closed tear to left edge along
one fold. Map colors remain bright. Folder, Better than Very Good. Map and Index, Near Fine.
 
A highly detailed map of the borough of Brooklyn, with several colors incorporated into the map’s design. Map also
includes part of lower Manhattan and some of Queens. Streets are clearly labeled, as are parks, cemeteries, and bodies
of water. Some of the identified landmarks include Prospect Park, Cemetery of the Evergreens, the Brooklyn Museum,
Fort Greene Park, Coney Island, the New York Aquarium, Brooklyn College, Pratt Institute, Marcy Housing Projects, and
Floyd Bennett Field. A listing of the various Brooklyn Piers is included as an inset on the left side of the map. Subway
lines are also clearly identified, with different symbols to differentiate between the IRT West Side, IRT East Side, the
BMT, and the IND.
 
Along with the date code, we used one additional reference point to date this map. On the rear cover, the publisher’s
address includes a 5-digit zip code. This establishes the map’s publication as being after 1963, the year that 5-digit zip
codes were introduced. The map does seem to contain at least one error, likely the result of not updating a previous
version, as these were updated by hand during this time. In Manhattan’s Lower East Side, the Seward Park Apartments
(Grid D3), a part of the famed Coop Village, is identified as being ‘proposed’, although construction of the building was
completed around 1960.
 
The Hagstrom Company was founded by Andrew Hagstrom in 1916. Based in Maspeth, Queens, Hagstrom Maps were

the best-selling brand of road maps in the New York City metropolitan area during the second half of the 20th century.
Hagstrom began the business by selling maps of Manhattan, then expanded to other boroughs of New York City, its
outlying regions, and eventually offered over 100 different maps. In 1968, the company was acquired by a larger
publishing company and has since changed ownership a few times.

Sources:
http://www.myrecollection.com/christianog/hagstromcode.html
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Hagstrom_Map

ZADER, Willis E. 1930 / 1940s Astrological Ephemera
 
SOLD
 
ZADER, Willis E. Astrological Ephemera Lot. La Jolla, California: n.p. (most likely self-published), 1937 and 1946. Lot
includes: Two double-sided bi-folded mailer (27.5x21.5cm), one instruction pamphlet on Hindu prenatal rules and birth
control by astrology with two single-page sample pages laid in (21.5x14cm), a 15-page side-stapled Planetarium
Instructions guide (19.5x13cm), and three round moon charts from 1944, 1945, and 1946 (17.5cm diameter). Seems to
be missing the Planetarium, a star chart tool created by Zader which he hoped would “save thousands of years of study
and labor for the student”. All elements are lightly toned. Near Fine.

Folio Society Facsimile of Liber Bestiarum, or MS Bodley 764. 
 
$1,200
 
Liber Bestiarum: MS Bodley 764. Two volumes: Facsimile of Liber Bestiarum (Vol. I) and Translation and Commentary
(Vol. II). Translation by Richard Barber. Commentary by Christopher de Hamel. London: The Folio Society, 2008.
30x19.75cm: Vol. I, 137pp; Vol. II, 173pp. This facsimile edition is limited to 1,980 numbered copies, this being 467. 
 
Vol. I. Liber Bestiarum in full red Nigerian goatskin leather with beveled boards, four raised bands on the spine, and
green endpapers. Magnificent decorative lettering and illustrations, taken from the original manuscript, to front board
and spine compartments in gilt, black, blue, and light green. Gorgeous binding design by David Eccles that pays tribute
to the interior illustrations. Text block edges gilt. Contains a blue ribbon marker. Boards show minimal signs of wear.
Fine. Vol. II. Liber Bestiarum: Translation and Commentary bound in blue cloth with gilt illustration and gilt and green
lettering to front board. Gilt titling to spine. Same green endpapers as found in Vol. I. Fine. Both volumes are housed in
publisher’s original blue cloth clamshell box with black titling on a red leather pastedown with gilt accents. Fine. 

Liber Bestiarum or MS Bodley 764, its name and location at the Bodleian Library, is one of the most beautiful,

illuminated bestiaries from the mid-13th century with its elegant lettering and striking burnished gold adorned
illustrations. It is believed to be the bestiary identified in the first catalogue at Oxford University in 1605, where it remains
today some 400 years later. In the commentary, in addition to attempting to decipher the origin and history of the
bestiary’s ownership, de Hamel explains that the purpose of bestiaries during the Renaissance period was not actually
for natural history purposes, as is often believed, but as another biblical meditation tool for monks and clergy. He points
out that each passage and illustration can be used to show the will of God, as well as prophecies of the Bible through
the lives of animals. He states, “The important point is not simply that a preacherly raconteur could draw a moral lesson
from anecdotes about animals, as in Aesop’s Fables, for example, but that the creatures had been divinely created and
endowed with characteristics specifically for that reason” (p.25).

[KROPOTKIN, Peter]. The Black Flag of Anarchy.
 
SOLD
 
[KROPOTKIN, Peter]. The Black Flag of Anarchy. Woodstock, VT: The Wooden Shoe Press (the publishing group of the
Vermont – New Hampshire Anarchists), 1968. 22x14cm: 56pp. Stapled stiff red wrappers. Titling and flag silhouette to
front cover and double flag silhouette to rear cover. Minor creasing along wrapper edges and corners. Pamphlets such
as this one were often produced by hand, and thus contain some imperfections. In this example, the binding is tight but
the second half of the bound pages are peaking out from behind the bottom edge of the wrappers. Additionally, the text
on what would have been pages 3 and 54 is missing, likely due to a printer’s error. Interior clean, with one stray stain in
a page margin. Near Fine.
 
This pamphlet begins with a brief introduction that situates the current need for this work. The unknown author writes,
“There is an interest in anarchist theory and tradition in surprising quarters. The old divisions between anarchism and
the authoritarian currents of Marxism are being reexamined. At a time when the only possibilities seem nuclear
holocaust or rampant American imperialism (with Russia as junior partner), hope is being reborn that justice and
freedom may yet be attained” (pp. 1-2). The pamphlet consists of three essays, which, according to the introduction,
collectively make up the complete entry on anarchism in the 1958 edition of Encyclopedia Britannica. The bulk of the
entry consists of the first essay, written by Peter Kropotkin. In Kropotkin’s contribution, he discusses the historical
development of anarchism including its relationship to socialism and communism, and the connection between
anarchism and violence.

DUNBAR, Paul Laurence. Li’l’ Gal.
 
$150
 
DUNBAR, Paul Laurence. Li’l’ Gal. New York: Dodd, Mead and Company, October 1904. 22.5x15cm: 123pp. First
Edition. Illustrated with photographs by Leigh Richmond Miner of the Hampton Institute Camera Club. Decorations by
Margaret Armstrong. Publisher’s green cloth with Margaret Armstrong decorative binding design of a daffodil in green,
cream, and orange, along with gilt titling stamped to front board and spine. Stamped MA near bottom right of design. Gilt
top edge with other two edges deckled. Illustrated throughout with black and white photos, and peach floral decorations
designed by Armstrong. Boards moderately sunned, with fading to cream and green color to front board, and some loss
of cream and green color to spine. A few stains to boards. Some wear to edges and corners with bumped spine ends.
Light toning and foxing throughout, however, most noticeable on endpapers, preliminaries, and last few pages. Previous
owner’s name on front free endpaper, although quite faded. Bookseller sticker to lower edge of rear endpaper. Cracked
spine at half-title page and p. 48. Two newspaper clippings about Dunbar’s death laid in. Better than Good.

One of the first nationally known African-American poets, Dunbar was best known for his dialect-style of poetry, as used
in Li’l Gal. Many of the poems have been reprinted except for The Plantation Child’s Lullaby, Blue, Charity and Curiosity,
which are new for this title. BAL 4951. Li’l Gal, along with Candle-Lightin’ Time, and When Malindy Sings were part of a
three-book series published by Dodd, Mead & Co., all of which were illustrated by the Hampton Institute Camera Club
and decorated by Margaret Armstrong.

INGOLDSBY, Thomas [pseudonym of Richard Harris Barham]. The Ingoldsby Legends; Or, Mirth and Marvels.
 
$275
 
INGOLDSBY, Thomas [pseudonym of Richard Harris Barham]. The Ingoldsby Legends; Or, Mirth and Marvels. London:
Richard Bentley, Publisher in Ordinary to Her Majesty, 1864. 23x18cm: xii, 428pp. Includes sixty beautiful black and
white in-text illustrations by George Cruikshank, John Tenniel, and John Leech created specifically for this edition. Finely
bound in three-quarter red morocco with marbled paper boards and gilt rule. Gilt decorative accents and titling to spine
with five raised bands. Text block edges gilt. All gilt bright and rich. Marbled endpapers, matching those on boards.
Slight sunning to spine and boards with edges of leather a bit darkened. Slight rubbing, mostly to rear board, with
touches of wear to edges. Small nick to leather on rear board. Scattered light foxing to pages, else clean. Bookplate of
John Needels Chester affixed to front pastedown. Binding square and tight. Near Fine.
 
Reverend Richard Harris Barham was an English cleric who became a priest for the King’s Chapel Royal in 1824.
Because of Barham’s private income and lack of strenuous duties, he began writing a series of myths, legends, ghost
stories, and poetry dubbed The Ingoldsby Legends for the magazine Bentley’s Miscellany. Based mostly on Kentish
legends and myths, Barham’s humorous parodies of known stories and poems became so popular that the magazine’s
owner, Richard Bentley, later published them as a collection under the same title.

REISMAN, Philip. Autographed Sketchbook.
 
SOLD
 
REISMAN, Philip. Autographed Sketchbook. [New York]: [c. 1930s / 1940s], 1971. 30.7x23cm: 36 leaves. Teal paper-
covered boards quarter-bound in blue cloth. Gold cloth label affixed to front board. Blue endpapers with scattered
staining. Boards soiled and rubbed. Wear to edges, mostly to corners. Cloth frayed at spine ends, exposing about 1cm
at each end. Cloth also split along exterior hinge, where spine meets front board. Spine darkened. Sketchbook is square
with all leaves tightly bound, except one that is just starting to loosen. Darkening along front and rear hinges. Very
Good.
 
Sketchbook is nearly filled with sketches. We counted ten leaves that seem to have been torn out, at one point or
another, some neater than others. Of the 36 remaining leaves, 24 of them have a sketch either on the recto or verso,
eight of the leaves have a sketch on both the recto and verso, and four of the leaves remain blank. Sketches are done
in either pen and ink or pencil with some sketches drawn upside down, some small in size, some that fill the whole page
and some pages with a few different angles of the same subject. The lack of order gives the feeling that Reisman would
carry this sketchbook with him around the city where he would stop to observe, open to a page, and start drawing



wherever or whenever he felt inspired. Many sketches are quintessential New York, including a man sleeping upright on
a park bench, a group of men walking along the street in their oversized overcoats and fedoras, even a small sketch of a
rooftop water tower. Some of the sketches contain notations for color choice or words to be added, making us believe
that they served as studies for paintings he may have been working on at the time. The book contains one specific
sketch that we have identified as being later turned into an oil painting called God Bless America, depicting a street
vendor selling “cheap tokens of American pride”. It hangs at the Columbus Museum of Art in their Art & Social Issues in
American Culture exhibit.

While there are a few nude sketches, a few of llamas and even a few of babies, much of the content is based on
laborers and city life. Having grown up a Polish immigrant with a large family on the Lower East Side in the early 20th
century, Reisman was a keen observer of the hard labor and impoverished areas of New York City. Many of his earlier
works served as a social commentary on life in New York City during that time. A few examples from this sketchbook
include men in an alley standing around a trash-can fire warming their hands, an intricate drawing of a man working on
a truck, construction workers with jackhammers, and two men in work boots with a shovel. During the mid-1930’s,
Reisman participated in the WPA’s Federal Art Program which aided artists during the depression and created a
substantial amount of murals and paintings around the country. One such mural created by Reisman to show the
interdependence of industry and agriculture is still displayed at New York City’s Bellevue Hospital. The rear endpapers
contain some notes and sketches, stating rough locations and phrases such as The People Say No! and Work not War,
which were perhaps some of his ideas for this program.

The front free end paper contains an inscription, in Reisman’s hand, which reads: To Hank Clayton - / Enjoy! / Philip
Reisman / April 1971. Perhaps a student of Reisman’s during his days as a teacher and board member at the American
Artists’ School and Educational Alliance. Though the inscription is dated 1971, the subject matter of the sketches and
the sketch of the God Bless America painting (1940), lead us to believe the sketchbook to be from the late 1930s to
early 1940s.

Reisman created art well into his 80s before passing away in 1991 at the age of 87. He has art in the permanent
collections of the MoMa, the Met, ACA Gallery, and Hirshhorn Museum in Washington D.C and has exhibited at places
such as The City Museum of New York, the Philadelphia Academy of Fine Arts, and the National Academy of Design.

FOSTER, Stephen Collins (written and composed by). Plantation Melodies.

$100

FOSTER, Stephen Collins (written and composed by). Plantation Melodies. Boston: Joseph Knight Publishers, [1888].
20.5x17cm: unpaginated, [98pp. plus frontispiece]. Illustrated by Charles Copeland. Tan cloth boards with decorative
binding design stamped in silver to front and spine. Blue circular floral motif with illustration of woman’s face also to front
board. All edges of text block gilt. Printed on glossy stock paper. Floral patterned endpapers in beige and yellow.
Moderate soiling and foxing to boards with a small damp stain to rear, not impacting any pages. Corners slightly
bumped. Spine cracked at gatherings, but still holding. Three leaves loose, but laid in. Text block clean and bright.
Good.

The book is separated into three sections, one for each melody: Old Folks at Home, My Old Kentucky Home, and Nelly
was a Lady. Each section begins with the melody’s lyrics, followed by several page spreads, each containing a verse
from the melody in decorative lettering and placed within a vignette illustration on the verso, accompanied by a full-page
illustration on the recto. There are a total of 37 full-page illustrations depicting various aspects of plantation life. Each
section ends with the musical composition of the melody. Overall, a beautiful book!

FALCONER, Ian (production by). Teatro Olivia.

$50

FALCONER, Ian. Teatro Olivia. New York: Universe Publishing, 2004. 34x25.5cm. Unopened toy theater box still sealed
in original shrink wrap. Red cardboard box with titling in black and cream to front and along one box edge. Shrink wrap
opening in a few spots. Slight wear to corners. Near Fine.

Teatro Olivia is an imaginative paper theater set that allows fans of Falconer’s Olivia to explore the magic of the stage.
From the back of the box, ‘Olivia, the spirited heroine of the bestselling books… has a new showcase for her inimitable
talents and imagination: her very own theater.’ When opened, the box unfolds to reveal a stage that can be transformed
into a variety of sets. Teatro Olivia includes three full stage sets (Swan Lake, Turandot, and Romeo and Juliet), six Olivia
paper dolls in various costumes, three Ian paper dolls, a playbill that features ‘revealing plot summaries and scintillating
biographies of the players’ and extra materials for ‘budding set designers to create their own backdrops!’

VERY, Lydia L. Red Riding Hood. [First American Shaped Toy Book]

$425

VERY, Lydia L. (written and designed by). Red Riding Hood. Boston: L. Prang & Co., 1863. 17x6cm (shape book):
[16pp]. First Edition. Stiff chromolithographed wrappers cut in the shape of Red Riding Hood with wolf. Wrappers bound
with thread sewn through the fold. Each page printed with text from the tale and surrounded by attractive color
illustrations. Faint spot on inside of rear wrapper. Binding tight and edges crisp. Missing the original printed envelope.
Fine, and rare in this condition.

In 1863, L. Prang & Co. published two series of small toy books. The books that were part of the Doll series were “some
of the most interesting and fascinating items Prang published.” In these books, Prang printed the story “on a cutout in
the shape of one of the characters of the story.” A catalogue issued by Prang in 1871 asserted that, “the style of these
[cutout / shaped] books originated with us” (McClinton, p. 45). A superb example of this beautifully illustrated tale,
generally considered to be the first American shaped toy book.

Source: McClinton, Katharine Morrison. The Chromolithographs of Louis Prang. New York: Clarkson N. Potter, Inc.,
1973.

Vintage Bronx Zoo Felt Pennant, c. 1940s

$40

Vintage Bronx Zoo Felt Pennant. n.d. [c. 1940s]. 30x13cm. Maroon felt with Bronx Zoo in white lettering, a panda with
white accents on a golden yellow circle background, and two chinese characters in pink. Golden yellow stitched edge
with two tassels attached. Serrated edges starting to fray. A few minor cracks to the color on the panda image, though
not noticeable when laid flat. Small black mark to golden yellow circle. Very fun collectible item of this iconic animal and
the awe-inspiring Bronx Zoo! Better than Very Good.  

Panda-monium in New York City! Two pairs of giant pandas were given to The Bronx Zoo; one set in 1938 (an exciting
attraction during the city’s World’s Fair) and another in 1941 after the first two original pandas passed away. Pan-dah
and Pan-dee, the second set of pandas, were a gift from Song Meiling, First Lady of the Republic of China. The pair of
female pandas delighted tourists and New Yorkers alike for almost ten years before passing away in 1951. Given the
endangered status of giant pandas, research and collaboration between the Wildlife Conservation Society, the World
Wildlife Fund, and The Republic of China led to policies for loaning rather than gifting pandas. In 1987, another pair of
pandas was able to visit the city for six months on loan. In recent years, a few wealthy New Yorkers have attempted to
raise enough funds to bring more pandas to the city, but their efforts have been fruitless.

This pennant was likely produced to celebrate The Bronx Zoo’s acquisition of the pandas, which had become a national
attraction and big business during the 1930s and 1940s.

New York City Central Savings Bank. Safe Deposit Department Logbook.

$350

Central Savings Bank. Safe Deposit Department Logbook. New York. 22.5x16cm. Black leather 3-ring binder with 108
sheets of lined paper, five of which are blank. The sheets contain a mixture of typed and handwritten entries. About half
of the sheets have writing or typing on both the recto and verso. Leather worn, thus appearing blackish-brownish in
color. Top edges significantly worn, causing some chipping and splitting to leather. Separation along top edge and inner
part of front cover exposing interior board. Metal 3-ring mechanism separating from covers. A few sheets torn out due to
tears at punch holes, but laid in. Some sheets torn at one or two punch holes. Most other sheets firmly holding to 3-ring
binder. Some related ephemera stapled to some sheets, including two original Central Savings Bank vault entrance
tickets, handwritten notes, and business cards. Very Good contents in a Good leather binder.

This one-of-a-kind piece of New York City and banking history gives a glimpse into the happenings inside the Safe
Deposit Department of New York City’s Central Bank on the Upper West Side (73rd and Broadway). Written in narrative
form, it provides fairly detailed accounts about items left behind, and subsequently found, personal effects claimed to be
missing or stolen, assistance provided to customers in navigating their safe deposit boxes, employees’ handling of
belligerent customers, along with several stories of intrigue and mystery. Most entries include the customers’ names,
making the accounts even more personal. Given the diverse demographic of the Upper West Side during this time, one
can only imagine some of the wealth and secrets stored in those safe deposit boxes. 

One of our favorite entries involves a simple account of a customer, Mrs. Carolyn Natanson, complaining that a diamond
chain was missing from her safe deposit box. In the entry, the manager provides the usual course of suggestions,
including having Mrs. Natanson look for the bracelet at home. Mrs. Natanson calls back in the afternoon to report that
she is unable to locate the bracelet at home, then calls back the next day to inform the bank that she found the bracelet
in her wardrobe! There is also an interesting entry made on October 26th, 1944, in which the bank needed to concede
control of a deposit box owned by the German Society of the City of New York to the Alien Property Custodian. The
entry outlines the conversations, executive orders, and protocols followed in order to make the transfer happen. A
fascinating account of homeland history during World War II! 

Logbook entries range from the 1930s through the 1970s. About a third are from the 1930s/1940s, a third from the
1950s, and a third from the 1960s/1970s. There are also several sheets at the end of the logbook dedicated to
documenting employee absences from the 1940s through the 1960s. This information includes the employee’s name
and the reason for the absence. Documented reasons include sickness, death in the family, vacation, and even an
electrical outage.

YOUNG, Charles D. (translated by). The Love Books of Ovid. Limited Edition, Privately Published.

$130

YOUNG, Charles D. (translated by). The Love Books of Ovid. A Completely Unexpurgated and Newly Translated Edition
by Charles D. Young. Together with the Elegie, Translated by Christopher Marlowe. Privately Published, Art Studio
Books, Inc., 1930. 24x16cm: 302pp. Beautifully illustrated by Alexander King with 18 color plates, each with intact tissue
guard, and numerous vignette illustrations. Bound in three quarter black cloth with patterned paper to boards. Gilt titling
and decorations to spine. Patterned endpapers, same as pattern on boards. Gilt top edge. Cloth rubbed with some
discoloration, primarily to front board. Light sunning to spine with head and tail slightly bumped. Some wear to corners.
Front board patterned paper faded. Spine cracked at some gatherings. Plate on p. 121 detached. Previous bookseller
notes on preliminary. Better than Good.

Edition limited to 2000 numbered copies printed on Strathmore Meldon deckle edge laid paper, this copy being No. 393.
King’s illustrations are, in our opinion, some of the most beautiful illustrations to accompany an Ovid text. As Young
shares in the introduction, Ovid, having been married three times and divorced twice, seems to have had much
experience and knowledge to impart on matters of love. He hopes that this "work thus humbly and reverently submitted
to the reader is not entirely without merit, we too may say, 'Ovid was our master.'"

KROPOTKIN, Peter. Anarchist Communism: Its Basis and Principles.

SOLD

KROPOTKIN, Peter. Anarchist Communism: Its Basis and Principles. London: Freedom Press, 1920. 18x12cm: 35pp.
Original printed wrappers bound with thread sewn through the fold. Titling in black to front wrapper with a list of titles by
Kropotkin and other authors published by Freedom Press printed on rear wrapper. Wrappers split along spine, loose but
holding. Closed tear along upper edge. Large chip (about 2.5cm) to lower right corner of front wrapper. Pencil notation
along top of front wrapper. Corners chipped on rear wrapper. Wrappers and pages toned. Good.

A Freedom Pamphlet, featuring work reprinted, by permission, from the “Nineteenth Century” of February and August,
1887, and revised by the author.

STEINBECK, John. Mus Og Mænd (Of Mice and Men, Danish Edition).

$50

STEINBECK, John. Mus Og Mænd (Of Mice and Men, Danish Edition). Copenhagen, Denmark: Gyldendalske
Boghandel, 1940. 20.5x15cm: 121pp. Second Edition, printed in a total of 6000 copies. Translated from Of Mice and
Men. The first two chapters translated by Kai Friis Møller, remaining chapters translated by Aase Hansen. Bound in
three quarter green leather with marbled paper boards, with gilt embellishments in the marbled paper. Gilt titling to
spine. Text block edges stained dark green. Boards rubbed, mostly to leather. Wear to leather at corners and head and
tail of spine. Light foxing along edges on title page and the last few pages. Some crimping to top edges of pp. 13-16.
Small stain to last page of text, otherwise clean. Binding square and tight. A beautifully bound copy of this important
piece of American literature. Very Good. 

Of Mice and Men, one of Steinbeck’s most famous and notable works, was originally published in 1937. This novella
tells the tale about the complex relationship between two migrant workers, George and Lennie, during the Great
Depression in the United States. The work’s popularity resulted in a number of play and film adaptations and it has been
translated into numerous languages. Despite attempts to censor and ban the book due to its use of offensive language,
Of Mice and Men still remains an enormously popular piece of American literature.

RACKHAM, Arthur (illustrator). A Fairy Book.

SOLD

RACKHAM, Arthur (illustrator). A Fairy Book. Garden City, NY: Doubleday, Page & Company, 1923. 21x15.5cm: 111pp.
Stated First Edition, with 11 color plates and several black and white vignette illustrations, all done by Rackham. Navy
cloth boards. Titling and fairy illustrations in gilt to front board and spine. Spine sunned and somewhat cocked. Gilt to
front board remains bright, though gilt on spine is dulled. Corners bumped. Long edge of boards has a spot (about 2cm
long) where it was indented, resulting in the cloth being slightly raised. Some spotting to boards with some scratches to
rear board. Spine cracked at some gatherings. Light soiling to some pages, with minor foxing and toning to front
endpapers. Scattered foxing to the margins of some of the plates, not impacting illustrations. Very Good.

This book includes twelve fairy tales from 10 different countries, including England, Scotland, Wales, Ireland, France,
Italy, Portugal, Japan, Russia, and Serbia. Timeless tales such as The Sleeping Beauty and Jack the Giant Killer
together with these signature Rackham illustrations make for a beautiful book worthy of collecting.


